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	20/09/2024
	

	Officer:
	EP
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Demolition of existing garage. Two storey side extension, rear dormer and single storey extension to rear. 

	Site Address/Location:
	63 St Marys Drive, Langho BB6 8DL. 

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMH5:	Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

2020/0637: Demolition of existing garage. Two-storey part side extension with rear dormer and single-storey extension to rear. (approved with conditions). 


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application property is semi-detached dormer bungalow located in the settlement of Langho. The site is located in no areas of special designation.


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

The application seeks consent for the following development; 

· Two storey side extension incorporating integral garage at ground floor and a bathroom and ensuite at first floor, the proposed extension will measure approximately 5m by 2.5m with a ridge height of approximately 5.6m and an eaves of approximately 5.3m to the front and 2.5m to the rear.  

· Replacement of rear dormer window with a larger one measuring approximately 8m wide, 4.8m deep and projecting approximately 2.5m from the plane of the roof. 

· Single storey rear extension measuring approximately 8m wide and 4m deep with a partial pitched roof with a ridge and eaves height of approximately 3.8m and 2.8m respectively and a partial flat roof with a maximum height of approximately 2.8m.


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed single storey rear extension will be set back from the shared boundary of the adjoined neighbour, 61 St Marys Drive, to the east of the application property, due to the projection of approximately 4m, single storey nature of this part of the development, orientation of the dwellings within their plots and that the aforementioned neighbour benefits from a rear extension, the proposed development is not considered to result in any substantial negative harm to the residential amenity of the aforementioned dwelling. Due to the location of the proposed 2 storey rear extension to the side, south west, of the application property, this element of the proposal is not considered to result in any substantial negative harm to the neighbouring occupier's residential amenity. 

The neighbouring dwelling, Noorwood, to the southwest of the application property, is located approximately 6.95m from the proposed development. Due to the orientation of the dwellings, the proposed development is not considered to result in any significant negative impact on the residential amenity of this or any neighbouring dwellings.


	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:
 
The proposed single storey and two storey rear/ side extensions are considered to be commensurate to the scale of the application property. The proposed development will use materials to match the existing host dwelling and adjoined neighbour, it is therefore not considered that this will result in any significant negative impact on the character or visual amenity of the surrounding area and is considered to be in line with the recommendations set out in policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core strategy.


	Highways and Parking:

LCC Highways have been consulted in relation to the proposal and raise no objection subjection to the imposition of conditions relating to the construction of the driveway and a construction management plan. 

Given the modest nature of the developemnt, being alterations to a domestic property, it is not considered there is sufficient justification to request a construction management plan in this instance. There are no alterations to the existing driveway proposed and therefore similarly, the condition relating to the construction of the driveway is not required. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

Bats. 

A preliminary bat roost assessment has been conducted at the application site. The survey concludes that n evidence of bats was recorded, and the building itself offers negligible roosting potential. 

Biodiversity. 

The development is exempt from having to achieve the mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain requirement as it is a householder application.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	

	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions.



image1.jpeg
&7, Ribble Valley
Borough Council
www.ribblevalley.gov.uk




